

Life Reflections

Deborah Elaine Jones was born on November 21, 1956 in Elizabeth, New Jersey, daughter of Colton Tucker, Jr. and the late Martha Wright Robinson. She attended the Linden Public School system. Deborah lived in Elizabeth, New Jersey and Charlotte, North Carolina for 10 years. She returned to New Jersey in 2015.

Deborah was employed as a Key Punch Operator at Euppo Opportunity for Women in Elizabeth for four years. She previously worked at Economy Color Card in Roselle briefly.

Deborah had a love for singing and enjoyed karaoke. She traveled to sing at special events. Deborah was always a straightforward person. She loved her family and adored her children, grandchildren and greatgrandchildren.

She was a member of First Baptist Church in Linden, New Jersey where she was a Missionary at the church.

On Wednesday, August 16, 2017, Deborah Elaine Tucker transitioned peacefully at New Jersey Eastern Star Home in Bridgewater, New Jersey at the age of sixty.

She was preceded in death by her brother, Arnold Tucker and sister, Cynthia Frasier.

Deborah leaves to cherish precious memories, her children: Talaferrio Tucker of Aiken, South Carolina, Kemisha Van Dunk (Jeffrey) of Sanford, North Carolina, Pamela Mack (James) of Red Springs, North Carolina, Ronald Timmons (Ella) of Pooler, Georgia, and Angel Jones (Bryan) of Linden, New Jersey; sister, Michelle Peck and husband, Robert Peck, Sr. of Atlanta, Georgia; 18 grandchildren: La'Dorn, Bryttany, Jared, Ronald, Kenneth, Jaylan Anissa, Christopher Jr., Leonard, Anthony Glen, Aiyonna, Isabella, Taylor, Amarye, Brian Jr., Modina, Tahirah and Anthony; 5 great-grandchildren; and a host of dear relatives and friends.

Lovingly Submitted, The Family

Order Of Service

Musical Prelude
Parting View
Hymn
Scriptures Old Testament: 23 rd Psalm New Testament:
Prayer of Comfort
Words of Comfort
Acknowledgement of Condolences
Obituary
Selection
EulogyRev. Dr. Derrick R. Dumas
Recessional
Resting Place Rosehill Cemetery Linden New Jersey

Immediately following the Interment, Family and Friends are invited to Return to the Church where a Repast will be served.

Services Entrusted To:

G.G. Woody Funeral Home, LLC

206 East Eighth Avenue • Roselle, NJ 07203 www.ggwoodyfuneralhome.com

"Where Our Sympathy Expresses Itself Through Sincere Service"





Don't think of her as gone away her journey's just begun. Life holds so many facets, this earth is only one. Just think of her as resting from the sorrows and the tears in a place of warmth and comfort where there are no days and no years. Think how she must be wishing that we could know today, how nothing but our sadness can really pass away. And think of her as living in the hearts of those she touched. For nothing loved is ever lost, and she was loved so much ~Author unknown

Acknowledgement

The family of **Deborah Elaine Jones** would like to take this opportunity to express our sincere appreciation for the many thoughtful acts of kindness, support and concern extended to us during this time of bereavement. Thank you and may God richly bless you.



